

Regulatory and Enforcement Alert

App Annie and Its Founder to Pay \$10 Million to Settle First SEC Enforcement Action Against Alternative Data Provider

September 15, 2021

Yesterday, the SEC announced that App Annie Inc. ("App Annie"), a leading alternative data provider for the mobile app industry, and its co-founder and former CEO and Chairman, Bertrand Schmitt, had agreed to pay a penalty of \$10 million and \$300,000, respectively, to settle anti-fraud charges. Specifically, the SEC found that between late 2014 and mid-2018 App Annie and Schmitt made material misrepresentations to trading firm clients of the company about how App Annie's alternative data was derived in order to induce those trading firms to become and remain subscribers of App Annie.

This is the SEC's first enforcement action charging an alternative data aggregator with securities fraud. App Annie is one of the largest sellers of market data relating to user engagement with mobile apps, including data on the number of times a company's app is downloaded, the amount of revenue that a company is generating through its app, and how often customers are using that company's app. Trading firms commonly refer to this type of information as "alternative data," *i.e.*, information about companies or investments that is not contained within financial statements or other traditional data sources. Trading firms will sometimes pay for subscriptions to alternative data sources like App Annie and use this alternative data to inform their investment decisions.

The SEC's order found that App Annie and Schmitt represented to companies that any app usage data they shared with App Annie would be aggregated and anonymized before being used by a statistical model to generate estimates of app performance. However, the SEC found that App Annie used non-aggregated and non-anonymized data to alter its model-generated estimates, as well as manual alterations, to enhance the value of those estimates to trading firms by making them closer to actual app performance figures.

The SEC's order further found that App Annie and Schmitt misrepresented to their trading firm clients that App Annie had obtained the appropriate consents for its use of the confidential company data that it used in its model-generated estimates, that App Annie had effective internal controls to prevent the misuse of confidential data, and that App Annie had ensured that it was in compliance with the federal securities laws. Moreover, according to the SEC's order, App Annie and Schmitt were aware that their trading firm customers were making investment decisions based on App Annie's estimates, although App Annie itself was not engaged in the buying or selling of securities—perhaps signaling the Staff and Commission's willingness to read the "in connection with the purchase or sale of a security" requirement more expansively than it has in the past. In fact, Commissioner Hester Peirce expressed her disagreement with the SEC's action in a somewhat non-conventional forum, taking to Twitter at the

end of the day yesterday and stating that this settlement "stretches the 'in connection with the purchase and sale of securities' requirement under 10b/10b-5 beyond where I think it should go," signaling that at least one public dissent by a Commissioner may be forthcoming.

While the SEC did not charge any of the trading firms that utilized App Annie's data, the settlement is a potent reminder of the SEC's interest in hedge fund and other market participants' burgeoning use of alternative trading data. More specifically, firms should ensure that their internal procedures for onboarding vendors selling alternative data provide for the review and documentation of both the manner in which the vendor obtains the underlying data and its permissible use. Firms should also periodically refresh their diligence review of third-party providers rather than relying on initial onboarding checklists. Notably, the SEC's press release credited the role of the Private Funds Unit and the Division of Examinations in facilitating the investigation, suggesting that the conduct may have been detected during an exam of an end-user of App Annie's data. Firms should take the opportunity to review their relationships with alternative data providers and ensure robust diligence procedures around these relationships, and be prepared for this topic to arise during an exam.

Regulatory and Enforcement Alert – September 15, 2021

3

CONTACT THE AUTHORS

For further information about this Alert, please contact the following authors: Marc P. Berger, Brooke E. Cucinella, Stephen M. Cutler, Nicholas S. Goldin, Meaghan A. Kelly, Michael J. Osnato, Jr., Christine Mayberry, or any other member of the **Government and Internal Investigations** Group below.

GOVERNMENT AND INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS GROUP

Antonio Bavasso

+44-(0)20-7275-6122 antonio.bavasso@stblaw.com

Stephen P. Blake

+1-650-251-5153 sblake@stblaw.com

Stephen M. Cutler

+1-212-455-2773 stephen.cutler@stblaw.com

Nicholas S. Goldin

+1-212-455-3685 ngoldin@stblaw.com

James G. Kreissman

+1-650-251-5080 jkreissman@stblaw.com

Michael J. Osnato, Jr.

+1-212-455-3252 michael.osnato@stblaw.com

Jonathan K. Youngwood

+1-212-455-3539 jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Martin S. Bell

+1-212-455-2542 martin.bell@stblaw.com

Brooke E. Cucinella

+1-212-455-3070 brooke.cucinella@stblaw.com

Sarah L. Eichenberger

+1-212-455-3712 sarah.eichenberger@stblaw.com

Meaghan A. Kelly

+1-202-636-5542 mkelly@stblaw.com

Noritaka Kumamoto

+81-3-5562-6219 nkumamoto@stblaw.com

Cheryl J. Scarboro

+1-202-636-5529 cscarboro@stblaw.com

Christine Mayberry

+1-212-455-2053 christine.mayberry@stblaw.com

Marc P. Berger

+1-212-455-2197 marc.berger@stblaw.com

Paul C. Curnin

+1-212-455-2519 pcurnin@stblaw.com

Adam Goldberg

 $+852\hbox{-}2514\hbox{-}7552\\ \underline{adam.goldberg@stblaw.com}$

Jeffrey H. Knox

+1-202-636-5532 jeffrey.knox@stblaw.com

Joshua A. Levine

+1-212-455-7694 <u>jlevine@stblaw.com</u>

John Terzaken

+1-202-636-5858 john.terzaken@stblaw.com

The contents of this publication are for informational purposes only. Neither this publication nor the lawyers who authored it are rendering legal or other professional advice or opinions on specific facts or matters, nor does the distribution of this publication to any person constitute the establishment of an attorney-client relationship. Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP assumes no liability in connection with the use of this publication. Please contact your relationship partner if we can be of assistance regarding these important developments. The names and office locations of all of our partners, as well as our recent memoranda, can be obtained from our website, www.simpsonthacher.com.